
 

 

 
 

 
 

Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 11 February 2022 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 

Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 21 February 
2022 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-
Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Employment and Appeals Committee held on Monday 1 November 
2021. 
 

 

4.   Policy Review 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Human Resources Manager to present to the 
Employment and Appeals Committee additions and amendments to 
Human Resource Policies. 
 
 

 

 (a)   Promoting Attendance & Managing Sickness Absence  
 

(Pages 11 - 44) 

 (b)   Hybrid Working Policy  
 

(Pages 45 - 52) 

 (c)   Employer Discretions Policy  
 

(Pages 53 - 70) 

 (d)   Pay and TOIL Policy  
 

(Pages 71 - 74) 

 (e)   Flexible Working Policy  
 

(Pages 75 - 94) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 (f)   Fostering Policy  
 

(Pages 95 - 
100) 

 



 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 1 November 2021 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors A Turner, Baxter, P Ellison, Fairbanks and Swales 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Webster, Lady D Atkins, Holden and A Vincent 
 
Failed to attend or tender their apologies for absence: 
Councillor Armstrong 
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Marc Whittaker, Senior Human Resources Advisor 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
6 Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor A Turner was elected as the Chairman of the Employment and 
Appeals Committee for the municipal year 2021/2022. 
 

7 Election of Vice Chairman  
 
Councillor Baxter was elected as the Vice Chairman of the Employment and 
Appeals Committee for the municipal year 2021/2022. 
 

8 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

9 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12 July 2021 was approved as a 
correct record. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
10 Policy Review  

 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 
submitted a report presenting five of the council’s existing Human Resources 
policies and working arrangements that had been reviewed and updated.  
 
Jane Collier introduced the report and provided members with a brief 
overview of the proposed amendments. She pointed out that the visual design 
of the polices had been updated.  
 

 (a)  Disclosure and Barring Service Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained that this policy was updated to provide clarity on 
the types of DBS checks offered and the complicated flow charts at 
Appendix 1 had been replaced with information regarding regulated 
activity at Appendix A. There were links within the policy that provided 
clearer information than the previous flow charts. 
 
Following questions from members, it was explained that DBS checks 
are only carried out of those in specific roles that require assessment.  
 
In addition, Jane Collier highlighted to members that DBS had made 
several changes in the way certificates are processed and issued. 
Therefore, the DBS Secure Handling & Storage Policy had been 
withdrawn.  
 
A member of the committee asked whether the council get to see a 
copy of the DBS certificate. Jane Collier explained that they can see a 
copy but usually this was not necessary, she reassured members that 
the council would be notified of any convictions, warnings or 
reprimands.  
 

 (b)  Employee Training and Development Policy  
 
Jane Collier introduced this policy and addressed the minor updates in 
the report.  
 
She highlighted that the policy includes reference to the new e-learning 
portal known as Learning Pool and that Human Resources are in the 
process of rolling this out to all staff. She also mentioned that the policy 
no longer states a specific amount available to staff on courses for 
books and equipment. She explained that due to internet access and 
search engines such as Google, courses were conducted differently. 
Therefore, less requirement for books and other such equipment, 
however each case was determined on its own merit as in some 
instances the cost may reasonably exceed £60. 
 
Jane explained to members that the new Learning Pool did not include 
accredited qualifications, but there was a range of courses that were 
specific to the role.   

Page 4



 

 
 (c)  Leave and Work Life Balance Policy  

 
Jane Collier updated members on the minor amendments made 
throughout this policy to update new staff responsibilities. She 
additionally highlighted that pandemic arrangements in sections 3.4 
and 10 had been amended to make them more relevant to current 
practice. 
 
Councillor Paul Ellison entered the meeting during this item.  
 
Members asked questions and received answers regarding the number 
of staff currently on Extended Authorised Absence (EAA) and the take-
up of time off for volunteering activities.  
 

 (d)  Redeployment Policy  
 
Mrs Collier introduced this item and explained the minor amendments 
in section 4 of the policy. She clarified that staff members would need 
to provide a good reason if they did not consider a post as a suitable 
alternative. 
 
Members asked if there were any plans for restructures within the 
council. She explained that there were no immediate plans for large 
scale restructuring, however, Heads of Service are tasked to examine 
whether their departments run most efficiently. 
 

 (e)  Chief Officers Disciplinary Policy  
 
Mrs Collier explained that minor amendments had been made 
throughout this policy and that the list of Gross Misconduct Offences 
was updated to bring it in line with statutory policy.  
 

11 Appeals Panel Training  
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, provided an update of an 
Appeals Panel virtual training session hosted by North West Employers in the 
New Year. This would be open to all members of the committee and other 
councillors. She explained that more details on this session would be sent to 
members in due course. 
  
 

12 Decision taken  
 
Following discussion, the committee approved all of the following reviewed 
and amended Human Resources policies and procedures: 
 

- Disclosure and Barring Service Policy 
- Employee Training and Development Policy 
- Leave and Work Life Balance Policy 
- Redeployment Policy 

Page 5



 

- Chief Officers Disciplinary Policy 
 

 
The meeting started at 6.02 pm and finished at 6.27 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 03 November 2021 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Human Resources 
Employment and Appeals 

Committee 
21 February 2022  

 

Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5. 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 

 4.2 The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Promoting Attendance & Managing Sickness 
Absence 
Hybrid Working Policy 
Employer Discretions Policy 
Pay and TOIL Policy Extract 
Flexible Working 
Fostering Policy 

 Reviewed  
 
New 
Reviewed 
Reviewed  
Reviewed 
Reviewed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 5.2 Throughout the policy amendments have been made to make the policy 
more user friendly and readable.   
 
Section 2 has been updated to reflect latest advice on Covid-19 and self-
isolation.  
 
Changes have been introduced to the setting of targets and review periods 
at Stage 2 formal absence meetings. Absence thresholds are reset for a 
12 month period, giving the employee a clean slate before they progress 
to stage 3 and potential dismissal. 
 

 5.3 The Hybrid working policy has been drafted in line with the Hybrid Working 
Programme being carried out by the council. This policy replaces the 
previous Agile Working Policy.  

 5.4 There have been no legislative or policy changes that give rise to the need 
for amendments to the Discretion Policy. Minor change only at 3.1.1 & 
3.1.2 to give the most recent figures quotes by the LGA. 
 

 5.5 The Pay and TOIL policy has been updated to include a limit of 37 hours 
(pro-rata) to the accrual of TOIL hours. As this policy has recently been 
reviewed just the relevant extract has been included. 
 

 5.6 Flexible working policy has been updated to include reference to the Hybrid 
Working styles and that if hybrid working is approved as part of a flexible 
working request then a Hybrid Working Discussion Form and DSE 
Workstation Assessment form must be completed and sent to HR.  
 

 5.7 Fostering policy only minor amendments. 
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific Finance issues associated to this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety X  asset management X 

Page 8



equality and diversity X  climate change X 

sustainability X  ICT X 

health and safety x  data protection X 

 
Processing Personal Data 

 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required.  If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection 
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

HR Manager and 
Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 
01253 887506 jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk 

February 
2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
Appendix 6 
 

Promoting Attendance & Managing Sickness Absence 
Hybrid Working Policy 
Employer Discretions Policy 
Pay and TOIL Policy Extract 
Flexible Working 
Fostering Policy 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Promoting 

Attendance & 

Managing 

Sickness 

Abse
[...]
s 

of illness and are made aware of any support mechanisms that may be 

available to them. 

 All employees understand their responsibilities and follow sickness 

reporting arrangements. 

 Managers have a structured framework to assist them in managing 

sickness absence. 

 Reasonable adjustments are considered for employees where applicable. 

 Absence records are monitored and action taken at the specific trigger 

points. 

 There is an agreed procedure for managing sickness absence that must 

be followed.  

 The highest levels of quality and service can be maintained to allow the 

Council to fulfil its obligations to all users of its services. 

 

The Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence Policy and 

Procedure is designed to provide guidance on management of both long term 

and short term sickness absence. We will take a supportive approach, whilst 

aiming to achieve a balance between the needs of the individual and the needs 

of the service. 

1.3 Scope 
This policy applies to all employees with the exception of those individuals who 

are under probation for whom the full procedural arrangements do not apply and 

should be managed in line with the Probationary Policy and Procedure. 

 

This policy and the payment of sick pay exist to support our employees when 

they are sick. Arrangements under the Work Life Balance Policy apply, where 

employees require time away from work due to personal matters. 

 

2. SICKNESS DUE TO COVID-19  
 

2.0 Do not come into the workplace if you have symptoms of Covid-19 or test 

positive for Covid-19. You should report that you have symptoms or have tested 

positive to your line manager and maintain contact during your absence as 

normal. 

 

You will be required to follow national guidance in place at the time of your 

absence in relation to self-certification, isolation periods and testing. 

 

The latest government guidance is available at www.gov.uk or www.nhs.uk or 

you can contact a me
[...]
ian will advise the Council of which of these Tiers you satisfy.  

 

13.7 There are occasions where an employee with a serious long term or terminal 

condition may wish to be dismissed and/or may be eligible for early release of 

pension benefits and therefore there may be some discretion on the application 

of the procedure. 

Page 31



22 
 

14. APPEALS 
 

14.0 At all stages of the formal Absence Management Procedure employees have the 

right of appeal to the next level of management or to the Employment and 

Appeals Panel in the case of dismissal.  

 

Appeals must be submitted in writing to the Human Resources Manager within 

10 working days of receipt of the written outcome of the meeting clearly stating 

the grounds for appeal. 

 

Appeals against any formal level within the Absence Management Procedure 

except dismissal will only be considered for the following reasons: 

 To appeal against the level of target or duration of review period set. 

 The employee believes that the original hearing officer reached an unfair 

decision. 

 

Where possible the appeal will be heard within 10 working days of an appeal 

being received. 

 

The decision of the hearing officer will be communicated to you in writing within 

5 working days of the hearing. 

 

The decision of the hearing officer will be final. 

 

14.1 Appeals against dismissal 
Appeals against dismissal will be heard in line with the Appeals against 

Dismissal Policy.  

 

Risk Assessments are in place and our buildings are Covid secure. Meetings 

should be held with only essential members present and must adhere to social 

distancing and personal hygiene measures such as regular hand washing, use 

of hand sanitiser and surface cleaning.  

 

 

15. SICKNESS DURING THE WORKING DAY 
 

15.0 If you have worked for more than half of your expected hours and then have to 

leave work through ill-health, this will be counted as a full day’s attendance.   

 

If you have worked for les
[...]
e any further 

actions that the Council can take to assist the 

employee in improving their attendance and 

thereby continuing in employment; 

 The employee will be given the opportunity to 

present their case and any mitigating 

circumstances; 

 Others involved such as the line manager may 

also be asked to provide information on what 

steps have been taken to improve the 

employee’s attendance.  

Long term absence 

• The Director chairing the meeting will consider 

whether an employee is able to continue in 

employment and all reasonable alternatives to 

retain the employee in work have been 

considered; 

• The employee will be given the opportunity to  

give an explanation as to why their attendance 

has not improved and any mitigating 

circumstances; 

• Others involved in managing the absence such 

as the line manager may also be asked to 

provide information on what actions have been 

taken. 

 

When reaching a decision about whether or not to terminate employment the Director will consider 

issues such as: 

 
Short term absence 

 Operational needs of the service and the need for 

the work to be undertaken; 

 The impact of the employee’s absence and ill 

health on other employees and service delivery; 

 The employee’s absence record; 

 Financial and cost implications; 

 Representations made by the employee and their 

representative 

Long term absence  

 How long the employee has been absent; 

 The nature of the incapacity; 

 The likelihood of a return to work in the near future; 

 The operational needs of the service and the need 

for the work to be undertaken; 

 The impact of the employee’s absence and ill health 

on other employees and service delivery; 

 Financial and cost implications; 

Page 43



34 
 

 What actions have been taken to attempt to 

enable the employee to continue in employment; 

 What if any consideration has been given to 

alternative duties on either a temporary or 

permanent basis 

 Medic
[...]
specialist equipment or providing face-to-face interaction with the public.  

2.2 This policy should also be read in conjunction with: 

 

Flexible Working Policy 

Flexitime Policy 

Driving Policy 

Data Protection 

ICT Usage Policy 

Disciplinary Policy 

Promoting Attendance Managing Absence 

FAQ – Guidance for Staff 

 

3. PRINCIPLES 
 

3.1 The Council wants to support staff to perform their role when, where and how 

they and their Manager choose, to maximise their productivity, innovation and 

ultimately deliver best value to the council.  

 

Page 47



4 
 

3.2 The degree of work flexibility will depend on the service that is being delivered 

and the workstyle of each role. It is recognised that, due to their nature, some 

roles in the Council will have more scope for home or hybrid working than 

others. However, all managers and employees are encouraged to continuously 

identify opportunities and maximise the potential to work flexibly wherever 

possible whilst ensuring operational and team needs are met.  

 

3.3 If business needs are such that staff are required to be present in the office, 

then they will be expected to attend. 

 

4. HYBRID WORKING STYLES 
 

4.1 There are four styles that the council had identified for traditionally office 

based staff. 

4.1.1 100% Office Worker 
This is suitable for staff who have to be physically present at a particular office 

to undertake the work required, for example where direct face-to-face contact 

with members of the public or other staff members is required.  

4.1.2 Hybrid Worker  
This is suitable for staff who are required to work from council offices however 

some of the work they carry out as part of their normal duties can be 

undertaken from home. They may also be required to attend meetings at a 

variety of council and partner offices.  

4.1.3 Mobile Hybrid Worker 
This style is suitable for staff who work predominately out in the community 

and are required to access and u
[...]
lly be requested because: 

 the manager or the employee may not be available because of illness or 

annual leave during the relevant period or  

 it could be that an alternative working pattern was suggested by the 

employee at the meeting, and s/he may need more time to consider the 

fuller impact on service delivery, team colleagues etc. 

 a trial period has been agreed to test the feasibility of the flexible 

working pattern 

9.3 A proposal for an extension is likely to be in the employee’s interests and the 

employee is encouraged to be open to such requests.  

If the applicant does not accept the request to extend the time limit, the 

application will be dealt with within the designated timescales with the 

information available at that time.  

If the applicant’s line manager is not available during the designated 

timescales, then the next level of manager will designate an alternative 

equivalent manager to deputise and consider the request.  

Page 88



15 
 

 

10. SUPPORTING POLICIES 
 

10.1 Flexible working links into a number of other supporting policies (see below) 

and those who want to apply for options 6.1, 6.8 and 6.9 should do so in 

accordance with those specific policies: 

 Hybrid Working Policy  

 Equal Opportunities 

 Extended Authorised Absence 

 Leave and Work Life Balance Policy 

 Health & Safety 

 Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence 

 Working Carers Policy 

 

 

11. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND MONITORING 
 

11.1 Equality Act 
The operation of this policy will be monitored for its impact on different equality 

groups in line with the Equality Act 2010. This will enable the Council to assess 

whether any differences have an adverse impact on a particular group, such that 

further action would be required. 

 

12. DATA PROTECTION  
 

12.1 Data Protection Act 
In implementing this policy, the Council will ensure that any personal data 

relating to the application of this policy will be obtai

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 21 February 2022 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, 
Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Employment and Appeals Committee members present: 
Councillors A Turner, Baxter, Webster (joined during item 4), Lady D Atkins, P Ellison 
(joined during item 4b), Holden (joined during item 4) and Swales 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor A Vincent 
 
Failed to attend or tender their apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong and Fairbanks   
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Olivia Cordingley, Human Resources Advisor 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
13 Housekeeping message from the Chair  

 
Before the formal proceedings, the Chair, Councillor Ann Turner, reminded 
members of the council’s procedure regarding the recording of meetings. 
 

14 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

15 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 1 November 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 

16 Policy Review  
 
The Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Jane Collier, 
submitted a report presenting six of the council’s Human Resources policies 



 

and working arrangements that had been reviewed. 
 
Jane Collier introduced the report and provided members with a brief 
overview of the policies.   
 

 (a)  Promoting Attendance & Managing Sickness Absence  
 
Jane Collier explained that section two of the policy had been revised 
to reflect government guidance on Covid-19 and self-isolation. She 
added that this amendment might be subject to change and brought 
back to the committee due to further amendments to guidance.  
 
She also explained that there had been changes made to the setting of 
targets and review periods at Stage 2 formal absence meetings. 
Following a question put by a member of the committee, Jane Collier 
explained that the revised policy intended for absence thresholds to be 
reset for a 12 month period. 
 
The Chair summarised that this amendment allowed for employees to 
start again before progressing to Stage 3 and potential dismissal, 
therefore, was to the benefit of the employees.  
 

 (b)  Hybrid Working Policy  
 
Jane Collier introduced the new Hybrid Working Policy and explained 
that it replaced the previous Agile Working Policy. She highlighted that 
the policy had been drafted in line with the rollout of the council’s 
Hybrid Working Programme. 
 
She explained that the policy was well received by employees; 
however, some managers had accommodated further conversations 
with employees.   
 
A member questioned the review period of the policy. Jane Collier 
assured the committee that the policy would be flexible to the 
operational needs of the council. 
 
Some members discussed the emotional and mental health benefits 
from working in the office environment and the innovation and 
collaboration that can result from working closely as a team.   
 
In response to a question from members, Jane Collier explained that at 
present no departments were working 100 per cent home-based. 
 

 (c)  Employer Discretions Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained to the committee that there had been no 
legislation change that merited amendments to the Discretionary 
Policy.  
 
 



 

 
 (d)  Pay and TOIL Policy  

 
Jane Collier introduced the relevant extract of the Pay and Toil Policy 
and explained that this had been updated to include a TOIL 
accruement limit of 37 hours (pro-rata). If employees wished to accrue 
more than 37 hours, this would require Director approval.  
 

 (e)  Flexible Working Policy  
 
Jane Collier explained the Flexible Working Policy was updated with 
the inclusion of a reference to the new Hybrid Working Styles. 
 
Members asked questions and received answers regarding Flexitime. 
 

 (f)  Fostering Policy  
 
Jane Collier clarified that the Fostering Policy had slight amendments 
made.  
 
Following a question, it was explained that at present, there were no 
employees who used this policy, nevertheless, the policy remained in 
place as the council was committed to supporting employees who 
become foster parents. 
 

17 Decision taken  
 
Following discussion, the committee approved all of the following Human 
Resources policies and arrangements: 
 

- Promoting Attendance and Managing Sickness Absence 
- Hybrid Working Policy 
- Employer Discretions Policy 
- Pay and TOIL Policy Extract 
- Flexible Working 
- Fostering Policy 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 22 February 2022. 
 


